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Section 1. Introduction to the Manual

The Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and Human Services (EOHHS) publishes this technical
specifications manual, as a supplement to the Medicaid Acute Hospital Request for Application (RFA) contract, for
all hospitals participating in the MassHealth Hospital Pay-for-Performance (P4P) Program reporting requirements.

A. Purpose of Manual

This EOHHS Technical Specifications Manual for Acute Hospital Quality Measures (EOHHS Manual) contains
comprehensive instructions to assist hospitals with implementation of the MassHealth P4P quality measures
reporting requirements. This EOHHS manual contains the following information:

* Section 1: Summary of changes to quarterly reporting requirements and other general program updates.

* Section 2: Data collection standards and guidelines that apply to all clinical quality measures reporting.

* Section 3: Technical specifications for “MassHealth specific” measures, not published in national
manuals, plus instructions to modify national hospital reported quality measures data files that apply to
MassHealth reporting requirements. Instructions in this EOHHS Manual should be used in conjunction
with national hospital specification manuals posted on Quality Net and Joint Commission websites.

* Section 4: Sampling specifications that apply to the Medicaid patient population.

* Section 5: Data transmittal guidelines, access to MassQEX portal and Customer Help Desk.

* Section 6: Chart data validation procedures and scoring methods.

* Section 7: Health disparities measure specifications.

* Section 8: PSI-90 composite measure specifications; and

* Appendix: Several paper tools to support collection and reporting of all quality measures data.

To minimize burden, every effort has been made to align the MassHealth hospital quality reporting standards with
national guidelines for hospital measurement and reporting systems supported by the Center for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) and other national stakeholder groups involved in hospital quality measurement.

EOHHS reserves the right to make changes to measure specifications and reporting instructions contained in this
manual, during each Acute Hospital RFA rate year period, as necessary to improve reliability and accuracy of
measurement and reporting.

1) MassHealth Quality Exchange (MassQEX) Website: EOHHS provides information on the Mass.Gov
website at http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/provider/insurance/masshealth/massgex/ that contains technical
resources, program documents, access to MassQEX secure portal for hospitals and vendors involved with
MassHealth hospital quality reporting requirements.

2) EOHHS Acute Hospital RFA Contract (Section 7). To download a copy of this document:
¢ Go to www.commbuys.com and press Enter. The COMMBUYS introductory screen appears.
Click the “Contract & Bid Search” link. The “COMMBUYS Advanced Search” screen appears.
In the ‘Search for box, click the “Bids”: button. A list of Search Fields appears.
In the “Bid Description” field type the Document #: 17LCEHSACUTEHOSPITAL and Click “Find It” button.
In Results section (bottom of page), click link under Bid # and ‘Solicitation screen’ for the RFR appears.
In the “File Attachments” section, click link to the document you want to access.
From the ‘File Download’ pop-up menu, click ‘Open’ to view document or Save to your desktop.

3) EOHHS Contact: For more information about the MassHealth Acute Hospital P4P Program contact:
Iris Garcia-Caban,PhD
MassHealth Office of Providers and Plans
100 Hancock Street 6" floor Quincy, MA. 02171
Phone: (617) 847-6528
Email: Masshealthhospitalquality@state.ma.us

Acknowledgement: This EOHHS Manual is developed by the MassHealth Office of Providers and Plans in
collaboration with the EOHHS Contractor clinical team, MassHealth Hospital Quality Advisory Committee and in
consultation with various national stakeholder organizations involved in hospital quality measurement systems.
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B. Enhancements to Version 10.0. This version includes substantive changes, noted in italic underlined font
throughout all sections of this manual. Below is a summary checklist that display type of changes made.

Core Manual Sections Clarify Update

Table of Contents
Section 1: Introduction

e Section 1.A - insert Acute RFA contract download instructions and MassQEX Help desk info X X
e Section 1.B —edit enhancement checklist entries X

e Section 1.C — edit Table 1.1 and Table 1.2 entries X

e Section 1.D — edit Table 1.3, Table 1.4; relocate other hospital program updates to this section X X
Section 2: Data Collection Standards & Guidelines

e Section 2.A — edit Table 2.1 measure sets X

e Section 2.B — edit Tech specs manual versions X

e Section 2.C —edit Table 2.2 updated Medicaid MCO plan names X

e Section 2.D — edit reporting tool versions and Table 2.4 X

e Section 2.E - insert new DACA form requirements for measure exemption X

Section 3: MassHealth Quality Measure Specifications

e Section 3.A — edit NEWB-1 specifications and flowcharts

Section 3.B — edit NEWB-2 specifications and flowcharts

Section 3.C — edit MAT-3 specifications and flowcharts

Section 3.D - edit MAT-4 specifications and flowcharts

Section 3.E - edit MAT-5 specifications and flowcharts

Section 3.F - update CCM select reference, no major changes to CCM specs
Section 3.G — edit NHQIM manual versions

Section 4: Medicaid Sampling Specifications

e Section 4.A — no change

e Section 4.B - no change

e Section 4.C — no change
L]
L]

XX X X X X X

Section 4.D — no change
Section 4.E - edits to ICD entry completeness requirement X
Section 5: Data Transmittal Guidelines
Section 5.A — new portal system browser requirement and secure file transfer application
Section 5.B — edit XML file versions and online ICD form Jpegs
Section 5.C — edit Portal repository Jpegs
Section 5.D - no change
Section 5.E — no change
Section 5.F — edits to submit formal request X
Section 6: Data Validation Methods
e Section 6.A — edit validation overview for newly reported metrics; insert new chart request process X X
e Section 6.B — no change
e Section 6.C — edit overall score description X X
Section 7: Health Disparities Measure Specifications
e Section 7.A - edits to clarify text X
e Section 7.B — edits to clarify text X
e Section 7.C — no change
e Section 7.D — edit example A and example B text X

X X X

Section 8: MassHealth PSI-90 Measure Specifications
e Section 8.A — add measure attributes

e Section 8.B —add data extraction criteria

e Section 8.C —add measure calculation methods

o Section 8.D —add hospital report criteria

X X X X

Appendix Section Clarify ~ Update New
A-1: Data Abstraction Tool: (NEWB-1) - remove data element
A-2: Data Abstraction Tool: (NEWB-2) - remove data element
A-3: Data Abstraction Tool: (MAT-3) - remove data element
A-4: Data Abstraction Tool: (MAT-4) - remove data element
A-5: Data Abstraction Tool: (MAT-5) - remove data element
A-6: Data Abstraction Tool: (CCM-1,2,3)
A-7: XML Schema: MassHealth Specific Measures File
A-8: XML Schema: MassHealth Identifier Crosswalk File
A-9: XML Schema: Data Deletion Request File
A-10: MassHealth Data Dictionary - changes listed in page 2 enhancements
A-11: MassHealth Measure Calculation Rules —
A-12: MassHealth PSI-90 Claims Extraction Rules X

XXX X X[X X X X X X

Table Notes: The above table displays where change was made with and ‘X’ under type of change header labels titled: Clarify
(modify text to make clearer), Update (delete, correct, or modify text/information), New (insert new text or information not in
prior version) for each section row. A blank in header label column indicates no change made since last version.
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C. Changes to Data Reporting Requirements

The Acute Hospital RFA2017 contract introduces changes to quality reporting schedules and data

specifications that are summarized below.

1) Data Submission Timelines. Table 1.1 displays the calendar year (CY) quarter data periods,
submission due dates and manual instructions that apply to the current Acute RFA rate year.

Acute RFA
Contract Year

Rate Year 2016
Rate Year 2017

Rate Year 2018

Table 1-1: Acute RFA Data Submission Cycles

CY Quarter Data

Reporting Cycle
Quarter 1-2016
Quarter 2-2016
Quarter 3-2016*
Quarter 4-2016
Quarter 1-2017

Discharge Data Periods

Jan 1, 2016 — Mar 31, 2016
April 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016
July 1, 2016 — Sept 30, 2016
Oct 1, 2016 — Dec 31, 2016
Jan 1, 2017 — Mar 31, 2017

Submission EOHHS
Due Date Manual Instructions
Aug 12, 2016 Version 9.0
Nov 18, 2016 Version 9.0
Feb 17. 2017* Version 10.0*
May 12. 2017 Version 10.0
Aug 11, 2017 Version TBD

* |talic underline font indicates new reporting specs begins

2)

As noted in Table 1.1, for RY17, the CY2016 data reporting cycle, announced in the prior rate year

contract, reverts to the quarterly reporting format.

The Acute RFA2017 contract also introduces the upcoming RY18 Q1-2017 quarter data reporting cycle

with the submission due date noted on Table 1.1 above. The term version ‘TBD’ indicates that EOHHS

manual reporting instructions may not change from previous quarter cycle. Instead, changes may go into
effect in a subsequent quarter reporting cycle to allow hospitals ample time to modify data collection tools.

Data Reporting Specifications. Below is a summary of key changes that apply to RY2017 reporting.

Table 1-2: Changes to Reporting Specifications

Specification

Description of Change

Effective
Data Period

Manual (v10.0)
Instruction

Portal System
Requirements

New browser version requirements

New secure file transfer application (Java
no longer supported)

Ability to upload zipped files

As of Q1-2016
As of Q2-2016

As of Q2-2016

Section 5.A

Section 5.B

MAT-3 measure

Removed clinical trial data element

As of Q3-2016

Section 3
Appendix A-3

MAT-4 measure

Removed clinical trial data element
Risk adjustment table no longer published

As of Q3-2016

Section 3
Appendix A-4

MAT-5 measure

Removed clinical trial data element

As of Q3-2016

Section 3
Appendix A-5

NEWB-1 measure

Removed clinical trial data element
Discharge disposition code 5 (other
facility) yields exclusion

As of Q3-2016

Section 3
Appendix A-1

NEWB-2 measure

Removed clinical trial data element
Discharge disposition code 5 (other
facility) yields exclusion

As of Q3-2016

Section 3
Appendix A-2

Chart Records
Requirement

Charts requested for Q1,2,3 only
Submit 8 charts for Q1, 2, 3 only

As of Q1-2016

Section 6.A

Table 1.2 summarizes key reporting requirements that impact reporting on specific quarter periods and

where to find more detailed instruction. New portal file application and browser system requirements will

be phased in the first two quarter reporting data periods listed on the Table 1.2.

The maternity and newborn measure category data elements reporting have been modified.

New chart records data requirements has changed to collecting n=8 records for Q1, Q2, and O3 data

reporting cycles from n=6 records every quarter reporting cycles.
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D. Other Hospital Program Updates. This section provides other general information intended to clarify other
hospital quality program requirements. Refer to the Acute RFA contract for other details that apply.

1) Measures Transition. In RY17, Hospitals begin the full CY2016 reporting with three (3) new measures

(MAT-5, NEWB-1, 2) listed in Table 2.1 of this EOHHS manual.

2) New Data Validation Process. Effective RY17 with CY2016 (Q1-2016), chart record data will only be

required for the first three quarters of data reporting only. Chart records will not be collected on the fourth

quarter of the calendar year data reporting. Refer to Section 6.0f this EOHHS manual for details.

3) Performance Evaluation Periods.

Each Hospital's performance is calculated using the calendar year

(CY) reported measures data that includes the period of January 1 to December 31. A summary of CY
data periods that apply to performance evaluation on each measure set is shown in Table below.

Table 1-3: Performance Data Periods

Ongoing Previous Year Comparison Year Performance Scoring
Quality Measure Set (CY2015 data) (CY2016 data) (RY2017)
Maternity Jan 1, 2015 - Dec 31, 2015 Jan 1, 2016 - Dec 31, 2016 Attainment/Improvement
(MAT-3, MAT-4) (P4P)
(MAT-5) Not applicable Jan 1, 2016 - Dec 31, 2016 Not Applicable

(Baseline data)

Care Coordination

Jan 1, 2015 - Dec 31, 2015

Jan 1, 2016 - Dec 31, 2016

Attainment/Improvement

(CCM-1, 2, 3) (P4P)
Emergency Dept. Throughput Jan 1, 2015 - Dec 31, 2015 Jan 1, 2016 - Dec 31, 2016 Attainment/Improvement
(ED-1, ED-2) (P4P)
Tobacco Treatment Jan 1, 2015 - Dec 31, 2015 Jan 1, 2016 - Dec 31, 2016 Attainment/Improvement
(TOB-1, 2, 3) (P4P)

Health Disparities Composite Not applicable Jan 1, 2016 - Dec 31, 2016 Decile Group Rank
(HD-2) (P4P)
Newborn Care Not applicable Jan 1, 2016 - Dec 31, 2016 Pass/Fail Only
(NEWB-1, 2) (Baseline data) (P4R)

New Claims Measure Phase 1 Data Period Phase 2 Data Period

Patient Safety Composite
(PSI-90)

Not applicable

Jan 1, 2012 - Dec 31, 2013
(24 months)

Jan 1, 2014 — Sept 30, 2015
(21 months)

In RY2017, the performance evaluation period for individual measures will use the comparison and previous year
reported data periods noted in Table 1.3. The health disparity composite measure performance uses the current

(comparison) year reported data only.

a) Ongoing Measures Reporting: Performance scores are based on achieving attainment or improvement

for ongoing reported measures. The health disparity measure performance is based on the decile group

rank method.

b) Newly Reported Measures: Performance scoring for newborn care measure category will be based on

meeting data validation (pass/fail) in the first year of reporting only. Performance scores are not

computed for the newly reported MAT-5 measure in the first year of data reporting only. Newly reported

measures data serve as baseline to set performance thresholds for comparison year period.

c) New Claims Measure: The PSI-90 measure will be extracted from Medicaid claims data as described in

Section 8 of this EOHHS manual. In RY17, EOHHS will begin formal monitoring of preventable

complications and provide hospitals with PSI-90 report results for quality monitoring purposes only.

d) Incentive Approach: as noted in Table 1.3, pay-for-reporting (P4R) apply to a newly reported measure

category in first year only and pay-for-performance (P4P) applies to ongoing measures reported.
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4) Program Participant Forms. All providers participating in MassHealth Acute Hospital P4P Program are

required to complete and submit forms listed in table below.

Table 1-4: Hospital P4P Program Forms

Form Name & Content
Hospital Quality Contact Form

Content per Section 7.2 of Acute RFA contract:

« List two key representatives for all EOHHS business correspondence
« List six MassQEX users that will conduct portal data transactions

« Requires Hospital key representative signature

« DUE: Oct 1* of new rate year and when key contacts change

Mailing Address

EOHHS

MassHealth Office Providers & Plans
Attention: Acute Hospital P4P Program
100 Hancock St. (6" floor)

Quincy, MA 02171

Hospital Data Accuracy and Completeness Attestation Form

Content per Section 7.3 of Acute RFA contract:

« Attest data submitted for payment determination is accurate/complete
« Attest measure exemptions for calendar year data (NEW)

« Requires Hospital CEO signature

« DUE: Oct 1™ of new rate year and when CEO changes

EOHHS

MassHealth Office Providers & Plans
Attention: Acute Hospital P4P Program
100 Hancock St. (6" floor)

Quincy, MA 02171

Hospital Data Reporting Extension Request Form

Content per Section 5.G of this EOHHS manual:

« Describe circumstance and attach supporting documentation
» Requires Hospital CEO signature

« DUE: Mail within 10 days that hospital circumstance occurred

EOHHS

MassHealth Office Providers & Plans
Attention: Acute Hospital P4P Program
100 Hancock St. (6" floor)

Quincy, MA 02171

Hospital Data Validation Re-evaluation Request Form

Content per Section 6.C of this EOHHS manual:

« Enter case data element & reason for requesting re-evaluation

« Requires Key Quality Representative signature

« DUE: Mail to MassQEX within 10 days of validation results notification

Telligen, Inc.

Attention: MassHealth Quality Exchange
800 South Street (Suite 170)

Waltham, MA. 02453

MassQEX Portal User Registration Forms

Content per Section 5.D of this EOHHS manual:

« On-line registration form must be completed to get a portal user account
« Each designated Hospital or Vendor user must enter all information

« Requires Notary public and Hospital CEO signatures

« DUE: Mail to MassQEX who verifies and activates portal accounts

Telligen, Inc.

Attention: MassHealth Quality Exchange
800 South Street (Suite 170)

Waltham, MA. 02453

DO NOT MAIL TO EOHHS

a) Accessing Program Forms: All program PDF fillable forms are posted on Mass.Gov website at:
http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/provider/insurance/masshealth/massgex/acute-hospital-p4p-forms.html

b) Accessing MassQEX Portal User Registration Forms: The on-line registration forms are located on the
MassQEX portal homepage at: https://massgex-portal.telligen.com/massgex/ . Click on the “Register for

accounts” link to access the online form.

¢) Mailing Program Forms: Each form must be mailed to address listed on the table above.

Each rate year the MassHealth Hospital P4P Program participant forms are updated. Hospitals are responsible
for downloading, completing and submitting all forms by deadlines shown. Please contact EOHHS MassHealth
at: masshealthhospitalquality@state.ma.us or (617) 847-6528 if you have questions about the program forms.
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Section 2. Data Collection Standards & Guidelines

This section outlines the standards and guidelines for collecting clinical and administrative data elements that
apply to MassHealth hospital quality measures reporting. Hospitals are required to collect and report data on all
measures they are eligible to report on based on patient population mix and type of service offered by the facility.

A. MassHealth Hospital Quality Measure Sets. The measures data that apply to RY2017 quality reporting are:

Table 2-1: Quality Performance Measures

Metric Measure Set Name CY2016 Technical
ID # Reporting Instruction
Maternity
MAT-3 Elective Delivery 237 and <39 completed weeks gestation No change EOHHS, TJC &
MAT-4 Cesarean Birth, Nulliparous term singleton vertex No change NHIQM Manual
MAT-5 Appropriate DVT prophylaxis for women undergoing cesarean Begins Q1-2016
Newborn
NEWB-1 Exclusive Breast milk feeding Begins Q1-2016 | TJC Manual &
NEWB-2 Newborn Bilirubin Screening Begins Q1-2016 | EOHHS Manual
Care Coordination Measures (Inpatient Setting)
CCM-1 Reconciled medication list received by patient at discharge EOHHS Manual
CCM-2 Transition record with data received by patient at discharge No change
CCM-3 Timely transmittal of transition record
Health Disparities Composite
HD-2 Composite includes MAT, CCM , TOB measures only No change EOHHS Manual
Emergency Dept. Throughput
ED-1 Median time from ED arrival to ED depart for Admitted ED patients No change NHIQM &
ED-2 Median time admit decision time to ED depart for admitted EOHHS Manual
Tobacco Treatment
TOB-1 Tobacco Screening NHIQM &
TOB-2 Tobacco use treatment provided or offered No change EOHHS Manual
TOB-3 Tobacco use treatment provided or offered at discharge
Patient Safety Indicator Composite
PSI-90 Includes eight select indicators of patient safety Not applicable EOHHS Manual
(new Section 8)

General Data Elements and Technical Specifications. Hospitals must report all general clinical and administrative
data elements that are commonly required to calculate measure assignments. Regardless of which measures are
reported, certain data elements (i.e.: ICD codes, payer source, race, ethnicity, patient identifiers, etc.) considered
general to each patients care episode must be collected and submitted for every case that falls into the measures
initial patient population. The technical specifications that define collection and reporting of data elements for
measures in Table 2.1 are contained in the following manuals:

1) EOHHS Technical Specifications Manual for Acute Hospital Quality Measures — This manual is the
primary source of instruction for all MassHealth measures data collection and reporting required under the
Acute RFA. Hospitals must adhere to instructions in the following versions of this manual:

e Version 9.0 —__this version applies as of Q1-2016 and Q2-2016 discharge data reporting
e Version 10.0 - use this version as of Q3-2016 discharge data reporting

2) Specifications Manual for National Hospital Inpatient Quality Measures (version 5.0b, 5.1), plus related
Release Notes and Appendix A: ICD-10 Code Tables for nationally reported measures posted on:
https://www.qualitynet.org. This document is noted to as the “NHIQM Manual” in this EOHHS manual.

3) Specifications Manual for the Joint Commission National Quality Core Measures (version 2016A), plus
related Release Notes and Appendix A: ICD-10 Code Tables for maternity and newborn measures posted on:
https://manual.jointcommission.org/bin/view/Manual/WebHome. This document is noted as the “TJC Manual” in
this EOHHS manual.

Hospitals are responsible for accessing and adhering to instructions contained in the appropriate versions of
specification manuals that apply to Acute RFA rate year CY quarter discharge periods noted in Table 1.1.
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C. MassHealth Data Elements. Specific administrative data elements that link the Hospitals patient identifier codes
to MassHealth patient identifier codes are required for EOHHS to calculate the health disparities measure category.
The data elements include payment source, race/ethnicity, and other patient identifiers that are described below.

1) Payment Source. Measures data should contain members in various MassHealth insurance programs.

a) Included Population: covered by program where Medicaid is the primary or only payer source as follows:
« MassHealth Fee-for-Service (FFS) Payer Codes: Members enrolled in the Primary Care Clinician Plan
(PCCP), MassHealth Limited and other FFS insurance programs (codes 103, 104) that are paid primarily
by MassHealth on a FFS basis under the Acute RFA contract as listed in Table 2.2.

« MassHealth Managed Care Payer Codes: Members enrolled under one of the six (6) Medicaid
Managed Care Organization (MCO) Plans and/or the new Care Plus Plans (codes 282 to 287) listed in
Table 2.2. These represent services paid primarily by MassHealth under capitated payment
arrangements

e Other Medicaid Payer Codes: Members covered by other programs where services are paid primarily
by Medicaid under other payment arrangements (codes 119, 178) as listed in Table 2.2.

b) Excluded Population: covered by insurance programs where Medicaid is not the primary payer, or is the
secondary or tertiary payer source as follows:
« Dual eligible status (covered by Medicare and Medicaid),
e Third party liability (covered by HMO &/or Commercial plan & Medicaid), and
« Members over 65 years (covered by Medicaid or Medicare only).

Table 2.2 - Massachusetts Medicaid Payer Source Codes (CHIA)*

Data File Payer Code Description Payer Code
Requirement
Medicaid - Includes MassHealth FFS, and MassHealth Limited 103
Medicaid - Primary Care Clinician (PCC) Plan 104
Medicaid Managed Care- Fallon Community Health Plan 108
Medicaid Managed Care- Health New England 110
INCLUDED Med@ca?d Managed Care - Neighborhoqd Health Plan . 113
Medicaid Population Med!ca!d Managed Care - Mass Behavioral Health Partnership Plan 118
Medicaid Managed Care — Tufts Health Together (formerly Network Health) 207, 274
Medicaid Managed Care - HealthNet (Boston Medical Center) 208
Boston Medical Center - MassHealth CarePlus 282
Fallon - MassHealth CarePlus 283
Neighborhood Health Plan - MassHealth Care Plus 284
Tufts Health Together - MassHealth CarePlus (formerly Network Health) 285
Celticare - MassHealth CarePlus 286
MassHealth CarePlus 287
Medicaid Managed Care Other (not listed elsewhere) 119
Children’s Medical Security Plan (CMSP) 178
Other Government 144
EXCLUDED Healthy Start (Free care pool) 98
Medicaid Population | Qut of State Medicaid (Other Government) 120
MassHealth Senior Care Options 273
One Care— Tufts Health Unity (formerly Network Health) 280
One Care — Commonwealth Care Alliance (Medicare and Medicaid) 281
All Commonwealth Care and Health Connector Care Plans
Health Safety Net 995

*State regulation 114.1 CMR 17.00 Hospital Inpatient Data Specifications Payer Codes at:  http://www.chiamass.gov/requlations/

As noted in Table 2.2, the included Medicaid population data file reflects codes where MassHealth is the primary
payment source. The excluded payer codes reflect codes where MassHealth is not the primary payer.

IMPORTANT NOTE - The above Medicaid payer source definitions differ from those in the NHIQM manuals which
does not capture granularity of Medicaid payer types and codes required by CHIA regulations. Hospitals must modify
NHIQM payer source codes, using the instructions in the data dictionary of this EOHHS manual, when submitting
nationally reported measures data required for MassHealth.
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2) Other Patient Identifier Data Elements

The other administrative data elements that are essential to link the Hospitals’ patient identifier codes to MassHealth
patient identifier codes include: Hospital Bill Number, MassHealth Member ID Number, Hospital Patient ID Number,
and other case level identifiers. These data elements are required to identify all MassHealth eligible discharges for
dates of services associated with quarter reporting cycles. The definitions, entry codes, allowable values and required
file format for these patient identifier data elements are contained in data dictionary provided in this EOHHS manual.

3) Race and Ethnicity Data Elements

The Massachusetts state regulation (114.1CMR 17.00) sets standards that require all hospitals to collect and report
case mix discharge data by race/ethnicity effective with January 1, 2007. These standards are part of the hospital
case mix discharge data reporting requirements submitted each year to the Center for Health Information and
Analysis (CHIA) Agency. To minimize burden, the states race/ethnicity data collection standards have been adapted
for MassHealth hospital quality measures reporting requirements. The race/ethnicity data elements are required to
calculate the health disparity measure category assignment in Section 7 of this EOHHS manual. Failure to adhere to
race/ethnicity codes may affect the accuracy of calculating the health disparities measure category assignment.

Hospitals must adhere to the Massachusetts race/ethnicity data collection standards and make appropriate
adjustments, per instruction in this manual, when preparing quality measures data files.

a) Data Reporting Standard: At least one Race, the Hispanic Indicator, and one Ethnicity must be reported per
patient as part of the measure data files. Massachusetts state standard requires hospitals to report all three data
elements as follows:

i. Race -- allows up to 3 fields for reporting (Racel; Race2; Other Race as free text);
ii. Hispanic Indicator -- allows one field for reporting (Yes or No);
iii. Ethnicity -- allows up to 3 fields for reporting (Ethnicityl; Ethnicity 2; Ethnicity Other-free text)

b) Data Coding Standard. The Massachusetts state definition of race/ethnicity data codes and allowable values
required for all MassHealth hospital quality measures reporting, noted in Table 2.3, are as follows:

i. Race: includes race category codes (R1 — R9) and allowable values;

ii. Hispanic Indicator: includes a separate Hispanic valid entry codes (Y/N) and allowable values; and

iii. Ethnicity: includes a partial list of ethnicity codes and allowable values that capture granularity across
various race/ethnic group categories. The CHIA agency has updated the Massachusetts regulation
(114.1CMR 17.00) standards for ethnicity codes/allowable values that will begin with October 1, 2014 state
regulatory case mix reporting requirements. The partial list shown in Table 2.3 has been replaced and will
consist of the old CHIA letter codes plus the expanded national Center for Disease Control (CDC) numeric
ethnicity codes.

Important Note: Due to changes in Massachusetts state ethnicity coding standards, the MassQEX portal
will begin to accept both CHIA letter and all CDC numeric ethnicity codes/allowable values beginning with
Q1-2015 (Jan 1, 2015 — Mar 31, 2015) discharge data reporting. Hospitals are responsible for updating
ethnicity codes and using appropriate versions of XML schemas noted in Section 5 of this EOHHS manual
when submitting data files.

c) Data Accuracy Standard. EOHHS conducts ongoing validation of race/ethnicity data elements to verify hospital
coding accuracy against the quality measures reported data files. As noted in Section 6.B (a) of this manual,
race/ethnicity data is validated during the quarterly medical chart review process. Hospitals must ensure that
medical records selected for validation include proper documentation be submitted per patient file. See Section 6 of
this manual for more details on data validation methods.

Contact the MassQEX Customer Support Help Desk, listed in Section 5 of this EOHHS Manual, if you have
questions about race/ethnicity data elements required for measures reporting.
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d) Race/Ethnicity Code Comparisons. The race/ethnicity codes and allowable values required in this EOHHS
manual differ substantially from those required in the Specifications Manual for NHIQM published by Center for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) as summarized below.

Table 2-3: Race/Ethnicity Data Element Comparison Chart

Massachusetts CHIA Standard”
(Codes and Allowable Values)

Specifications Manual for NHIQM®
(CMS Codes and Allowable Values)

Race Categories
R1= American Indian or Alaska Native
R2= Asian
R3= Black or African American
R4= Native Hawaiian or Pacific islander
R5= White
R9= Other Race
UNKNOW= Unknown/Not Specified

Race Categories
1= White
2= Black or African American
3= American Indian or Alaska Native
4= Asian
5= Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
6= Retired Value (as of 7-01-05)
7= UTD (unable to determine or not stated (not documented, conflicting
documentation or patient unwilling to provide)

Hispanic Indicator
YES = Patient is Hispanic/Latino/Spanish
NO = Patient is not Hispanic/Latino/Spanish

Hispanic Ethnicity
YES = Patient is of Hispanic ethnicity/Latino
NO = Patient is not of Hispanic ethnicity/Latino

Ethnicity Inclusions (see below)

Hispanic Ethnicity Inclusion: Cuban, Chicano, Mexican American,
Puerto Rican, Other Spanish origin, South or Central American, Spanish
origin, Hispanic/Latino, Black-Hispanic, Latin American, White-Hispanic

CHIA Ethnicity G

roup Inclusion (Partial List)

Code Allowable Values Code Allowable Values
2028-9 Asian* 2158-4 Honduran
2029-7 Asian Indian 2161-8 Salvadoran
2033-9 Cambodian 2165-9 South American*
2034-7 Chinese 2169-1 Columbian
2036-2 Filipino 2180-8 Puerto Rican
2039-6 Japanese 2182-4 Cuban
2040-4 Korean 2184-0 Dominican
2041-2 Laotian AMERCN American
2047-9 Viethamese BRAZIL Brazilian
2058-6 African American CARIBI Caribbean Island*
2060-2 African* CVERDN Cape Verdean
2071-9 Haitian EASTEU Eastern European
2108-9 European* OTHER Other Ethnicity
2118-8 Middle Eastern or North African* PORTUG Portuguese
2148-5 Mexican* RUSSIA Russian
2155-0 Central American * UNKNOW Unknown/Not specified
2157-6 Guatemalan

The following sources were used to create Table 2.3 contents:

1. CHIA Race Coding Standards: See CHIA regulation 114.1 CMR 17.00 Hospital Inpatient Discharge: Data
Specifications (April 2014) on: http://www.chiamass.gov/regulations/

2. Expanded CHIA Ethnicity Coding Standards: The updated CHIA regulation 114.1 CMR 17.00 Hospital
Inpatient Discharge: Data Specifications (April 2014) instructions replace the above Ethnicity Inclusion List
which will include retaining the CHIA alpha letter codes plus using the national CDC ethnicity code set as of
10/1/2014 case mix reporting. As noted in Table 2.3 specific ethnic subgroups (with asterisks) previously clustered
under those CHIA codes will now have an assigned national CDC code as posted on this website
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/Race Ethnicity CodeSet.pdf.

3. CMS Race/Ethnicity Coding Standards: The Specifications Manual for NHIQM codes and allowable values for
race/ethnicity are posted on: https://www.qualitynet.org

NOTE: Table 2.3 is intended to illustrate differences between Massachusetts state vs. national race/ethnicity
coding standards and should not be used as a crosswalk to meet MassHealth quality reporting requirements.
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D. Data Collection & Reporting Tools

This EOHHS manual provides the following standardized tools and resources to assist in collecting and reporting
MassHealth patient-level information on all measures listed in Table 2.1.

1)

2)

3)

4)

Data Abstraction Tools. This manual includes several paper data abstraction tools (Appendix A-1 to A-6) to
facilitate standardized collection and reporting of MassHealth specific maternity and care coordination
measures not published in national manuals. These data abstraction tools should be used in conjunction with
Section 3 measure specifications and data dictionary provided in this EOHHS manual.

XML Schema File Format. This manual includes several XML schema file layouts (Appendix A-7 to A-9)
in excel worksheets to assist hospitals in standardized formatting of electronic files for all MassHealth
quality measures data reporting. These XML file layouts should be used in conjunction with Section 3
measure specifications and data dictionary of this EOHHS manual.

MassHealth measures data files must be collected using the Extensible Markup Language (XML) file
format consistent with data transmission standards and guidelines provided in the EOHHS and NHIQM
Manuals. Adherence to XML file format is important to decreasing variation in data collection and critical to
meeting compliance with portal specifications. Failure to comply with the technical format requirements
described in this manual will result in data files not being accepted by the portal.

Data Dictionary. This manual includes a data dictionary (Appendix A-10) which provides detailed
definitions on the required clinical and administrative data elements, format, allowable values, and data
abstraction sources to assist in preparing all MassHealth patient-level data files. The dictionary contains the
full set of clinical and administrative data elements pertaining to the MassHealth specific measures, in
Table 2.1, not published in CMS national hospital quality reporting manuals. It also includes definitions for
all administrative patient-level identifier data elements required to supplement MassHealth payer files for
the nationally reported hospital measures data. This data dictionary should be used in conjunction with
Section 3. measure specifications in this EOHHS manual.

Data dictionary definitions included in the EOHHS manual are developed in consultation with various state
and national stakeholder organizations. The ‘Specifications Manual for NHIQM’ is the collaborative effort of
the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and The Joint Commission (TJC) which is
periodically updated by CMS and TJC. All Hospital Users of the ‘Specifications Manual for NHIQM’ are
responsible for updating their software and associated documentation based on the nationally published
manual production timelines.

Measure Calculation Rules. This manual also includes calculation rules (Appendix A-11) for MassHealth
specific measures in Table 2.1 of this EOHHS manual. Details on calculation methods for the health
disparities composite measure are further described in Section 7 of this manual. Calculation rules for the
nationally reported measures required by MassHealth can be found in the ‘NHQIM Manuals’ versions. This
manual also inserts calculation rules (Appendix A-12) for the PSI-90 Composite claims based measure.

Effective with CY2016 Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 (Jan 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016) data reporting, Hospitals
should use Appendix tool version 9.0 of EOHHS Manual.

Effective with CY2016 Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 (July 1, 2016 — Dec 31, 2016) data reporting, Hospitals
should use XML schema versions 10.0.

Refer to Table 2.4 of this EOHHS manual for other information on Appendix tool versions that apply to calendar
year reporting.

Contact the MassQEX Customer Support Help Desk, listed in Section 5 of this EOHHS Manual, if you have
guestions about which versions of the data collection and reporting tools listed above apply to quarter reporting
requirements.
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5) Archive of EOHHS Manual Versions. EOHHS periodically updates technical specifications during the rate year, to improve accuracy and reliability of

measure reporting. Below is summary of modifications to previous and comparison year EOHHS manual versions that focus on the following:

a) MassHealth Specific Measures: Changes to specifications in Section 3.A to 3.F and related Appendix tools are shown in italic underline font.
b) Nationally Reported Measures: Changes to specifications in Section 3.G and related Appendix tools are shown in italic underline font.

Table 2-4: EOHHS Manual Version Tracker

EOHHS Manual Manual Calendar Year (CY) CY Quarter Measure Description Abstraction Tools XML Schema Files Data Dictionary Measure Calc. Rules
(Publish Date) Version Data Period Data Begins (Section 3) (Appendices) (Appendices) (Appendix) (Appendix)
RY2015 V.8.0> New CY14 instruction Q2-2014 No change No change No change No change No change
(Sept. 12,2014) (Jan 1-Dec31,2014) | Q3-2014 (use Version 7.0) (use Version 7.0) (use Version 7.0) (use Version 7.0) (use Version 7.0)
Q4-2014
V.8.0> Intro CY15 specs Q1-2015 MAT Descriptions A-1: MAT1 A-6: MassHealth Metrics A-9: Data Elements A-10: MassHealth Metrics
(MassQEX (Jan 1-June 30 2015) | Q2-2015 MAT Flowcharts A-2: MAT2a,b A-T: Crosswalk Identifier o MAT o MAT
Interim Vendor Q3-2015 MAT-4 Descriptions A-3: MAT3 A-8:Data Deletion e allCCM e CCM
Arrangements) MAT-4 Flowchart A-4: New MAT-4 o all MassHealth records
CCM Descriptions/Flowcharts A-5:CCM
NHIQM: Add TOB metrics
RY2015 V. 81> No change No change No change No change No change No change No change
(Feb 6, 2015) (New MassQEX
Vendor Updates)
RY2015 V. 81a> Continue CY15 Q4- 2015 ICD-10 Descriptions A-3: MAT-3 A-6: MassHealth Metrics A-9: Select Data Elements A-10: MassHealth Metrics
Release Notes (Icb10 (Oct 1- Dec 31, 2015) MAT 1 Flowchart A-4: MAT=4 « ICD-10-CM all records o MAT rules only
(July 31, 2015) Supplement to MAT 2a, 2b Flowchart A-7: No change (use 8.0) * |CD-10-PCS all records
RY15 Manuals) MAT3 Flowchart A-1: No change (use 8.0) | A-8: No change (use 8.0) * Gestage, Labor, Parity &
MAT 4 Flowchart A-2: No change (use 8.0) Prior uterine surgery
A-5: No change (use 8.0)
RY2016 V.9.0> Continue CY15 Segway CY15 | NEWB1:Description/Flowchart A-1: NEWB-1 A-7 MassHealth Metrics A-10 Data Elements A-11 MassHealth Metrics
(Aug 28, 2015) Instruction Instruction NEWB2: Description/Flowchart | A-2: NEWB-2 A-8 Crosswalk identifier o NEWB o NEWB
MAT3 Description/Flowchart A-3: MAT 3 A-9 Data Deletion o MAT o MAT
Intro CY16 Specs Q1-2016 MAT4 Description/Flowchart A-4: MAT 4 e CCM e CCM
(Jan 1-Mar312016) | Q2-2016 MATS Description/Flowchart A-5:MAT 5 o all MassHealth records
NHIQM: update instruction A-6: CCM
RY2017 V10.0 > Continue CY15 Q3-2016 NEWB1.Description/Flowchart A-1: NEWB-1 A-7 MassHealth Metrics A-10 Data Elements A-11 MassHealth Metrics
(Aug. 20167?) instruction Q4-2016 NEWB2: Description/Flowchart | A-2: NEWB-2 A-8 Crosswalk identifier o NEWB o NEWB
MAT3 Description/Flowchart A-3: MAT 3 A-9 Data Deletion o MAT o MAT
Introduce CY17 Specs Q1-2017 MAT4 Description/Flowchart A-4: MAT 4 o CCM e CCM
(TBD) MATS Description/Flowchart A-5: MAT 5 o all MassHealth records T
NHIQM: update instruction A-6: CCM

Table 2.4 Legend

e EOHHS Manual - refers to rate year (RY) reporting relevant to Acute RFA contract period. Publish date is day posted on Mass.gov website
e Manual Version - indicates new data specifications that apply to RY data reporting cycles
o CY Data Period - refers to the calendar year (CY) data for the period of Jan 1 to Dec 31 that apply to RY incentive payment period (ex: CY15 data applies to RY16 payments)

e CY Quarter Begins - refers to the quarter data period that changes to technical specifications apply.

e Measure Description — refers to updated numerator/denominator measure descriptions, flowcharts and other pertinent specifications that apply.
o Abstraction Tools — refers to updated data abstraction tools listed that apply effective when CY quarter reporting changes begin.

¢ XML Schema File — refers to updated XML file layout listed that applies effective when CY quarter reporting changes begin.

o Data Dictionary Elements - refers to updated data element descriptions that apply effective when CY quarter reporting changes begin.
e Measure Calc. Rule — refers to MassHealth specific measure calculation rules that apply effective when CY quarter reporting changes begin.
¢ No change - when EOHHS measure descriptions &/or data tools have not changed, then a reference to the version that does apply is entered in parenthesis
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E. Data Completeness Requirements

The Acute RFA contract stipulates that hospitals must comply with data completeness requirements to be
eligible for incentive payments. Data completeness is defined as the submission of measures data that
comply with all technical data collection and format guidelines published in this EOHHS Manual. In order to
calculate a hospitals performance on each measure set various sources of information are required to
determine accuracy and reliability.

1) Data Completeness Definition. For the purposes of calculating measure category assignments, all of
the following data components are required for each quarter reporting period:

a. Chart Abstracted Data: collect information from patient medical records and other administrative
data that apply to all eligible population for measures listed in Table 2.1

b. Electronic Data Files: upload electronic data files that meet inclusion criteria for each measure
population and conforms to XML format and includes required MassHealth patient identifier data.

c. ICD Data Entry On-line Form: enter all aggregate ICD patient population data that supplements the
uploaded electronic data files being reported,;

d. Medical Records Data: submit medical chart records associated with upload of electronic files for
the specific quarter data reporting periods (per Section 6.A.4 of this EOHHS Manual), for data
validation purposes as requested by EOHHS contractor.

e. Timeliness of Data. All data components listed above must be received by the quarter submission
due dates listed in the Acute RFA and Section 6.A (6) of this EOHHS manual. Failure to timely
submit all data components listed above in the formats required by EOHHS, during each quarter
reporting cycle, will render the hospital not eligible for payments.

f. Hospital Data Accuracy and Completeness Form. All Hospital chief executive officers (CEQO) are
required to sign and submit the “MassHealth Hospital Data Accuracy and Completeness Attestation
(DACA) Form” at the beginning of each rate year and when there is a change in CEO, as described
in the Acute Hospital RFA contract.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Beginning RY2017, the Hospital DACA Form adds a provision to attest
measure exemption reporting that _applies to _hospitals that do not provide service lines relevant to
the measures listed in Table 2.1 of this EOHHS Manual (e.q.: Obstetrics, Emergency Department).
Failure to attest measures exemption at the start of each rate year may result in the hospital not
meeting data completeness. Refer to Section 6.B.4 in this manual for other requirements that apply.

2) Data Reliability Definition. The data used to calculate a hospitals performance on each measure and
measure sets must be both accurate and complete as follows:

a. Accurate Data. Accurate data is defined as data on all cases that meet the specific inclusion
criteria for eligible patients, which includes data that is collected and abstracted from the patient’s
medical record and other administrative data. If the data are not collected or abstracted from
records accurately then that data will not be reliable.

b. Incomplete Data. Incomplete data is defined as data that is selectively collected or because the
hospital leaves out eligible cases in submitted data files. If the hospital submits accurate data but
leaves out eligible cases in data files, and vice versa, then those data are not reliable. Data that are
not reliable raise concerns for determining hospital performance.

c. Missing and Invalid Data. Missing data refers to data elements that have no values present for the
records submitted whereas, invalid data refers to data element values that fall outside the range of
allowable values defined by the measure specifications manuals. Reducing missing and invalid data
is critical to minimizing the bias for a measure rate because this data:

e cannot be included in the calculation of the observed measure rate;

e may not accurately reflect the observed measure rate for the patient population;

e may contribute to mismatches between data elements that can affect the overall validation
score; and, may result in measure failure.

All abstraction of data must provide an answer to every required data element that applies to each
measure in a measure category.
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Section 3. MassHealth Quality Measures Specifications

| 3A. Exclusive Breast Milk Feeding | (NEWB-1)

Description: Exclusive breast milk feeding during the newborn’s entire hospitalization.

The measure is reported as an overall rate which includes all newborns that were exclusively fed breast milk
during the entire hospitalization.

Rationale: Exclusive breast milk feeding for the first 6 months of neonatal life has long been the expressed goal
of World Health Organization (WHO), Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), American Academy
of Pediatrics (AAP) and American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). ACOG has recently
reiterated its position (ACOG, 2007). A recent Cochrane review substantiates the benefits (Kramer et al., 2002).
Much evidence has now focused on the prenatal and intrapartum period as critical for the success of exclusive
(or any) BF (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention [CDC], 2007; Petrova et al., 2007; Shealy et al., 2005;
Taveras et al., 2004). Exclusive breast milk feeding rate during birth hospital stay has been calculated by the
California Department of Public Health for the last several years using newborn genetic disease testing data.
Healthy People 2010 and the CDC have also been active in promoting this goal.

Type of measure: Process
Improvement noted as: Increase in the rate.
Numerator statement: Newborns that were fed breast milk only since birth

Included population: Not applicable
Data Elements:
e Exclusive Breast Milk Feeding

Denominator statement: Single term newborns discharged alive from the hospital

Included population:

e Liveborn newborns with ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code for single liveborn newborn as
defined in Appendix A, Table 11.20.1 of the Specifications Manual for Joint Commission
National Core measures version 2016A)

Excluded populations:

¢ Admitted to the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) at this hospital during the hospitalization
¢ ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis Codes for galactosemia as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.21
ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code or ICD-10-PCS Other Procedure Codes for parenteral
nutrition as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.22

Experienced death

Length of Stay >120 days

Patients transferred to another hospital

Patients who are not term or with < 37 weeks gestation completed

Data Elements:

e Admission Date
Admission to NICU
Birthdate
Discharge Date
Discharge Disposition
ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis Codes
ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code
ICD-10-PCS Other Procedure Codes
ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code
Term Newborn

Risk adjustment: No.
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Data collection approach: Retrospective data sources for required data elements include administrative data
and medical records. Refer to NEWB-1 data abstraction collection tool in Appendix A-1 and data dictionary
Appendix A-10 of this manual for detailed instructions.

Data accuracy: Variation may exist in the assignment of ICD-10 codes; therefore, coding practices may require
evaluation to ensure consistency.

Measure analysis suggestion: In order to identify areas for improvement in breast milk feeding rates,
hospitals may wish to review documentation for reasons for not exclusively providing breast milk. Education
efforts may be targeted based on the specific reasons identified.

Sampling: Yes. For additional information on sample size requirements refer to Section 4 of this manual.

Data reported as: Aggregate rate generated from count data reported as a proportion. Refer to the calculation
rules in Appendix A-11 of this manual that apply to this measure.

Selected References:

. American Academy of Pediatrics. (2005). Section on Breastfeeding. Policy Statement: Breastfeeding and the Use of
Human Milk. Pediatrics.115:496— 506.

. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists. (Feb. 2007). Committee on Obstetric Practice and Committee
on Health Care for Underserved Women. Breastfeeding: Maternal and Infant Aspects. ACOG Committee Opinion 361.

. California Department of Public Health. (2006). Genetic Disease Branch. California In-Hospital Breastfeeding as
Indicated on the Newborn Screening Test Form, Statewide, County and Hospital of Occurrence: Available at:
http://www.cdph.ca.gov/data/statistics/Pages/BreastfeedingStatistics.aspx.

. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. (Aug 3, 2007). Breastfeeding trends and updated national health
objectives for exclusive breastfeeding--United States birth years 2000-2004. MMWR - Morbidity & Mortality Weekly
Report. 56(30):760-3.

. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. (2007). Division of Nutrition, Physical Activity and Obesity. Breastfeeding
Report Card. Available at: http://www.cdc.gov/breastfeeding/data/report_card2.htm.

° Ip, S., Chung, M., Raman, G., et al. (2007). Breastfeeding and maternal and infant health outcomes in developed
countries. Rockville, MD: US Department of Health and Human Services. Available at:
http://www.ahrg.gov/downloads/pub/evidence/pdf/brfout/brfout.pdf

. Kramer, M.S. & Kakuma, R. (2002).Optimal duration of exclusive breastfeeding. [107 refs] Cochrane Database of
Systematic Reviews. (1):CD003517.

. Petrova, A., Hegyi, T., & Mehta, R. (2007). Maternal race/ethnicity and one-month exclusive breastfeeding in
association with the in-hospital feeding modality. Breastfeeding Medicine. 2(2):92-8.

. Shealy, K.R., Li, R., Benton-Davis, S., & Grummer-Strawn, L.M. (2005).The CDC guide to breastfeeding interventions.
Atlanta, GA: US Department of Health and Human Services, CDC. Available at:
http://www.cdc.gov/breastfeeding/pdf/breastfeeding_interventions.pdf.

° Taveras, E.M., Li, R., Grummer-Strawn, L., Richardson, M., Marshall, R., Rego, V.H., Miroshnik, I., & Lieu, T.A. (2004).
Opinions and practices of clinicians associated with continuation of exclusive breastfeeding. Pediatrics. 113(4):e283-
90.

. US Department of Health and Human Services. (2007). Healthy People 2010 Midcourse Review. Washington, DC: US
Department of Health and Human Services. Available at: http://www.healthypeople.gov/data/midcourse.
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Commission. The ‘Specifications Manual for the Joint Commission National Quality Core Measures’ is periodically updated
by The Joint Commission. Users of the ‘Specifications Manual for The Joint Commission National Core Measures’ must
update their software and associated documentation based on The Joint Commission’s published manual production
timelines.
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Exclusive Breast Milk Feeding (NEWB-1)

*Numerator: Newborns that were fed breast milk only since birth

*Denominator: Single term newborns discharged alive from the hospital
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Exclusive Breast Milk Feeding (NEWB-1)
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Exclusive Breast Milk Feeding (NEWB-1)
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Please contact the MassQEX Help Desk at massgexhelp@telligen.com if you require assistance to
interpret the content of the measure flowcharts in this section of the manual
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3B. Newborn Bilirubin Screening Prior to Discharge \ (NEWB-2)

Description: Bilirubin Screening completed for newborns prior to discharge.

Rationale: The American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) clinical practice guideline recommends that every
newborn be assessed prior to discharge from the hospital for jaundice and the risk of developing severe

hyperbilirubinemia or kernicterus. The AAP guideline provides a framework for the detection and management of

hyperbilirubinemia to reduce the incidence of untreated jaundice that could lead to unnecessary costs and
morbidity.

All nurseries should establish protocols for assessing this risk through two clinical options used individually or in

combination, pre-discharge measurement of the bilirubin level using TSB (total serum bilirubin) or TcB
(transcutaneous bilirubin screening) and/or assessment of clinical risk factors.

Unfortunately the practice of visual inspection of the baby for jaundice frequently fails to identify the presence of
the condition, particularly if the infant is discharged after a very short inpatient stay. Moreover, visual recognition
is particularly inaccurate in babies with darker skin tones and in documenting the cephalo-caudal progression of

jaundice in infants (Joint Commission, 2004; Bhutani, V., et al 2013). Simple serum or transcutaneous
screenings conducted before discharge can significantly improve detection of hyperbilirubinemia and allow
follow up and treatment. Although increased bilirubin levels occur in most newborns and are usually benign,
high levels have the potential to lead to seizures or cause irreversible brain damage resulting in permanent

visual, muscular or other disabilities and even death. Early screening and measurement of bilirubin levels, while

the newborn is in the hospital, can lead to timely follow-up care and treatment interventions, upon discharge.
Type of measure: Process

Improvement noted as: Increase in the rate.

Numerator statement: Newborns who have had a serum or transcutaneous bilirubin screen prior to discharge

to identify risk of hyperbilirubinemia.
Included population: Not applicable
Excluded population: None

Data Elements:
e Newborn Bilirubin Screening

Denominator statement: Newborns born at or beyond 35 completed weeks gestation that were delivered in the

facility and discharged alive from the hospital.

Included population:

¢ Liveborn newborns with ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code for liveborn newborns as defined
in Appendix A, Table 11.10.3 of the Specifications Manual for Joint Commission National Core

measures version 2016A.

Excluded populations:

Length of stay > 120 days

Gestational age < 35 weeks

Comfort measures only

Admission to the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) during this hospitalization
Newborns transferred to another hospital

Newborn death prior to discharge

Newborns born outside this hospital

Parental refusal of bilirubin screening

Data Elements:
e Admission Date
e Admission to NICU
e Birthdate
e Born in this Facility
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Comfort Measures Only

Discharge Date

Discharge Disposition

Gestational Age

ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code

Risk adjustment: No.

Data collection approach: Retrospective data sources for required data elements include administrative data

and medical records. Refer to NEWB-2 data abstraction collection tool in Appendix A-2 and data dictionary
Appendix A-10 of this manual for detailed instructions.

Data accuracy: Variation may exist in the assignment of ICD-10 codes; therefore, coding practices may require

evaluation to ensure consistency.

Measure analysis suggestion: In order to identify areas for improvement, hospitals may want to review

documentation for variables. Data could then be analyzed further to determine specific patterns or trends to help

increase bilirubin screening.

Sampling: Yes. For additional information on sample size requirements refer to Section 4 of this manual.

Data reported as: Aggregate rate generated from count data reported as a proportion. Refer to the calculation

rules in Appendix A-11 of this manual that apply to this measure.

Selected References:

e American Academy of Pediatrics Clinical Practice Guidelines: Management of Hyperbilirubinemia in the

Newborn Infant 35 or More Weeks of Gestation. Pediatrics, 2004;114(1):297-316. Accessed April 2015 at:

http://pediatrics.aapublications.org/content/114/1/297 .full.

¢ Bhutani VK, Johnson LH, Schwoebel A, et al., A systems approach for neonatal hyperbilirubinemia in term

and near-term newborns, J Obstet Gynecol Neonatal Nurs, 2006;35(4):444-455.

e Johnson L, Bhutani VK, Guidelines for the management of the jaundiced term and near-term infant, Clin

Perinatol, 1998;25(3):555-574.

e Keren R, Bhutani VK, Luan X, et al., Identifying newborns at risk of significant hyperbilirubinemia: a
comparison of two recommended approaches, Arch Dis Child, 2005;90(4):415-421.

e The Joint Commission Sentinel Event Alert, Issue 31: Revised guidance to help kernicterus, August 31,
2004, Available on online at: http://www.jointcommission.org/hyperbilirubinemia_resources/

e Newman, Thomas B., Universal Bilirubin Screening, Guidelines, and Evidence. Pediatrics October 2009;

124:4 1199-1202.

e Bhutani, V.K., Stark, R.R., Lazzeroni, L.C., Polan, R., Gourley, G.R., Kazmierczak, Melo, L., Burgos. A.E,

Hall, J., and Stevenson, D.K., Pre-discharge screening for severe neonatal hyperbilirubinemia identifies
infants who need phototherapy, Journal of Pediatrics (2013), vol. 162, No. 3, pp477 — 482.

e Fowler, T., Fairbrother, G., Owens, P., Garro, N., Pellegrini, C., and Simpson, L., Trends in Complicated

Newborn Hospital Stays and Costs, 2002 — 2009: Implications for the Future, Medicare and Medicaid
Research Review (2014), vol. 4, No.4, pp. E1 to E17, Accessed April 2015 via:
https://www.cms.gov/mmrr/Articles/A2014/MMRR2014 004 04 a03.html
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Initial Patient Population Algorithm
Newborn Bilirubin Screening (NEWB-2)

Start NEWB-2 Initial Patient Population
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Newborn Bilirubin Screening (NEWB-2)

*Numerator: Newborns who have a serum or transcutaneous bilirubin screen prior to discharge to identify risk of
hyperbilirubinemia
*Denominator: Newborns born at or beyond 35 completed weeks gestation delivered in the facility and discharged

alive from the hospital
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Newborn Bilirubin Screening (NEWB-2)
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Newborn Bilirubin Screening (NEWB-2)
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Newborn Bilirubin Screening (NEWB-2)

Admission to
NICU

No

Comfort Measures
Only

No

Newborn
Bilirubin
Screening?

1,3

Newborn
Bilirubin

Screening?

Review Ended

Not in Measure Population
Missing or Invalid Data
Case will be Rejected

Review Ended

Not in Measure Population
Excluded from Numerator
and Denominator

Review Ended

In Measure Population
Excluded from Numerator
Included in Denominator

Review Ended

In Numerator Population
Included in Numerator and
Denominator

Please contact the MassQEX Help Desk at massgexhelp@telligen.com if you require assistance to

interpret the content of the measure flowcharts in this section of the manual
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| 3C. Elective Delivery 2 37 and < 39 completed weeks gestation | (MAT-3) |

Description: Patients with elective vaginal deliveries or elective cesarean sections at >= 37 and <39 weeks of
gestation completed.

Rationale: For almost 3 decades, the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG) and the
American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) have had in place a standard requiring 39 completed weeks gestation
prior to elective delivery, either vaginal or operative (ACOG, 1996). A survey conducted in 2007 of almost
20,000 births in HCA hospitals throughout the U.S. carried out in conjunction with the March of Dimes at the
request of ACOG revealed that almost 1/3 of all babies delivered in the United States are electively delivered
with 5% of all deliveries in the U.S. delivered in a manner violating ACOG/AAP guidelines. Most of these are for
convenience, and result in significant short term neonatal morbidity (neonatal intensive care unit admission rates
of 13- 21% (Clark et al., 2009).

According to Glantz (2005), compared to spontaneous labor, elective inductions result in more cesarean
deliveries and longer maternal length of stay. The American Academy of Family Physicians (2000) also notes
that elective induction doubles the cesarean delivery rate. Repeat elective cesarean sections before 39 weeks
gestation also result in higher rates of adverse respiratory outcomes, mechanical ventilation, sepsis and
hypoglycemia for the newborns (Tita et al., 2009).

Type of measure: Process
Improvement noted as: Decrease in the rate.
Numerator statement: Patients with elective deliveries

Included population: ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code or ICD-10-PCS Other Procedure Codes
for one or more of the following:
e Medical induction of labor as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.05 (of the Specifications
Manual for Joint Commission National Core measures version 2016A) while not in Labor
prior to the procedure
e Cesarean birth as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.06 (of the Specifications Manual for
Joint Commission National Core measures version 2016A) and all of the following:
e notin Labor
e no history of a Prior Uterine Surgery

Excluded population: None

Data Elements:

e |ICD-10-PCs Other Procedure Codes
ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code
Labor
Prior Uterine Surgery

Denominator statement: Patients delivering newborns with >= 37 and < 39 weeks of gestation completed

Included population:

e ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code or ICD-10-PCS Other Procedure Codes for delivery as
defined in Appendix A: ICD-10-PCS Code Tables 11.01.1_Specifications Manual for Joint
Commission National Core measures version 2016A.

e |ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code or ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis Codes for planned
cesarean birth in labor as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.06.1 of the Specifications Manual for
Joint Commission National Core measures version 2016A.

Excluded population:
e |ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code or ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis Codes for conditions
possibly justifying elective delivery prior to 39 weeks gestation as defined in Appendix A,
Table 11.07 of the Specifications Manual for Joint Commission National Core measures
version 2016A.
e Less than 8 years of age
e Greater than or equal to 65 years of age
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e Length of stay > 120 days
o Gestational Age < 37 or > = 39 weeks or UTD

Data Elements:
. Admission Date
Birthdate
Discharge Date
Gestational Age
ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis Codes
ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code

Risk adjustment: No

Data collection approach: Retrospective data sources for required data elements include administrative data
and medical records. Refer to MAT-3 data abstraction collection tool in Appendix A-3 and data dictionary
Appendix A-10 of this manual for detailed instructions.

Data accuracy: Variation may exist in the assignment of ICD-10 codes; therefore, coding practices may require
evaluation to ensure consistency.

Measure analysis suggestion: In order to identify areas for improvement, hospitals may want to review results
based on specific ICD-10 codes or patient populations. Data could be analyzed further to determine specific
patterns or trends to help reduce elective deliveries.

Sampling: Yes. For additional information on sample size requirements refer to Section 4 of this manual.

Data reported as: Aggregate rate generated from count data reported as a proportion. Refer to the calculation
rules in Appendix A-11 of this manual that apply to this measure.

Selected References:

e American Academy of Family Physicians. (2000). Tips from Other Journals: Elective induction doubles cesarean
delivery rate, 61, 4.Retrieved December 29, 2008 at: http://www.aafp.org/afp/20000215/tips/39.html.

e American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists. (November 1996). ACOG Educational Bulletin.

e Clark, S., Miller, D., Belfort, M., Dildy, G., Frye, D., & Meyers, J. (2009). Neonatal and maternal outcomes associated
with elective delivery. [Electronic Version]. Am J Obstet Gynecol. 200:156.e1-156.e4.

e Glantz, J. (Apr.2005). Elective induction vs. spontaneous labor associations and outcomes. [Electronic Version]. J
Reprod Med. 50(4):235-40.

e Tita, A, Landon, M., Spong, C., Lai, Y., Leveno, K., Varner, M, et al. (2009). Timing of elective repeat cesarean delivery
at term and neonatal outcomes. [Electronic Version]. NEJM. 360:2, 111-120.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: The MassHealth MAT-3 measure attributes described above were adapted from
Specifications Manual for the Joint Commission National Quality Core Measures (version 2016A) in consultation
with The Joint Commission. The ‘Specifications Manual for the Joint Commission National Quality Core
Measures’ is periodically updated by The Joint Commission. Users of the ‘Specifications Manual for The Joint
Commission National Core Measures’ must update their software and associated documentation based on The
Joint Commission’s published manual production timelines.
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Initial Patient Population Algorithm
Elective Delivery (MAT-3)
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Elective Delivery (MAT-3)

*Numerator: Patients with elective deliveries completed

*Denominator: Patients delivering newborns with >= 37 and <39 weeks gestation completed

eets MassHealth

No IPP population
f requirements?
Yes
Missin .
¢ Provided?
Yes

Valid
Provider

FMissing
Yes

Birthdate
Provided?

Yes
Mssng/No’
Yes

RY2017 EOHHS Technical Specifications Manual for MassHealth Acute Hospital Quality Measures (v10.0)



Elective Delivery (MAT-3)
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Elective Delivery (MAT-3)
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Elective Delivery (MAT-3)
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Please contact the MassQEX Help Desk at massqexhelp@telligen.com if you require assistance to
interpret the content of the measure flowcharts in this section of the manual.
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| 3D. Cesarean Birth, Nulliparous vertex singleton term | (MAT-4) |

Description: Nulliparous women with a term, singleton baby in a vertex position delivered by cesarean birth.

Rationale: The removal of any pressure to not perform a cesarean birth has led to a skyrocketing of hospital,
state and national cesarean section (CB) rates. Some hospitals nhow have CB rates over 50%. Hospitals with CB
rates at 15-20% have infant outcomes that are just as good and better maternal outcomes (Gould et al., 2004).
There are no data that higher rates improve any outcomes, yet the CB rates continue to rise. This measure
seeks to focus attention on the most variable portion of the CB epidemic, the term labor CB in nulliparous
women. This population segment accounts for the large majority of the variable portion of the CB rate, and is the
area most affected by subjectivity.

As compared to other CB measures, what is different about NTSV CB rate (Low-risk Primary CB in first births) is
that there are clear cut quality improvement activities that can be done to address the differences. Main et al.
(2006) found that over 60% of the variation among hospitals can be attributed to first birth labor induction rates
and first birth early labor admission rates. The results showed if labor was forced when the cervix was not ready
the outcomes were poorer. Alfirevic et al. (2004) also showed that labor and delivery guidelines can make a
difference in labor outcomes. Many authors have shown that physician factors, rather than patient
characteristics or obstetric diagnoses are the major driver for the difference in rates within a hospital (Berkowitz,
et al., 1989; Goyert et al., 1989; Luthy et al., 2003). The dramatic variation in NTSV rates seen in all populations
studied is striking according to Menacker (2006). Hospitals within a state (Coonrod et al., 2008; California Office
of Statewide Hospital Planning and Development [OSHPD], 2007) and physicians within a hospital (Main, 1999)
have rates with a 3-5 fold variation.

Type of measure: Outcome
Improvement noted as: Decrease in the rate.
Numerator statement: Patients with cesarean births

Included population: ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code or ICD-10-PCS Other Procedure Codes
for cesarean birth as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.06 of the Specifications Manual for Joint
Commission National Core measures version 2016A.

Excluded population: None

Data Elements:
e |ICD-10-PCS Other Procedure Codes
e ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code

Denominator statement: Nulliparous patients delivered of a live term singleton newborn in vertex presentation.

Included population:

e ICD-10-PCS Principal Procedure Code or ICD-10-PCS Other Procedure Codes for delivery (as
defined in Appendix A: ICD-10-PCS Code Tables 11.01.1 of the Specifications Manual for Joint
Commission National Core measures version 2016A)

¢ Nulliparous patients with ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code or ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis
Codes for outcome of delivery as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.08 (of the Specifications
Manual for Joint Commission National Core measures version 2016A) and with a delivery of a
newborn with 37 weeks or more of gestation completed

Excluded populations:

e ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code or ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis Codes for multiple
gestations and other presentations as defined in Appendix A, Table 11.09 (of the Specifications
Manual for Joint Commission National Core measures version 2016A)

Less than 8 years of age

Greater than or equal to 65 years of age
Length of stay > 120 days

Gestational age < 37 weeks or UTD
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Data Elements:
e Admission Date
Birthdate
Discharge Date
Gestational Age
ICD-10-CM Other Diagnosis Codes
ICD-10-CM Principal Diagnosis Code
Number of Previous Live Births

Risk adjustment: No
Data Elements: Birthdate

Data collection approach: Retrospective data sources for required data elements include administrative data
and medical records. Refer to MAT-4 data abstraction collection tool in Appendix A-4 and data dictionary
Appendix A-10 of this manual for detailed instructions.

Data accuracy: Variation may exist in the assignment of ICD-10 codes; therefore, coding practices may require
evaluation to ensure consistency.

Measure analysis suggestion: In order to identify areas for improvement, hospitals may want to review results
based on specific ICD-10 codes or patient populations. Data could then be analyzed further determine specific
patterns or trends to help reduce cesarean sections.

Sampling: Yes. For additional information on sample size requirements refer to Section 4 of this manual.

Data reported as: Aggregate rate generated from count data reported as a proportion. Refer to the calculation
rules in Appendix A-11 of this manual that apply to this measure.

Selected References:

e Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality. (2002). AHRQ Quality Indicators—Guide to Inpatient Quality
Indicators: Quality of Care in Hospitals—Volume, Mortality, and Utilization. Revision 4 (December 22, 2004).
AHRQ Pub. No. 02-R0O204.

e Alfirevic, Z., Edwards, G., & Platt, M.J. (2004). The impact of delivery suite guidelines on intrapartum care in
“standard primigravida.” Eur J Obstet Gynecol Reprod Biol.115:28-31.

e American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists. (2000). Task Force on Cesarean Delivery Rates.
Evaluation of Cesarean Delivery. (Developed under the direction of the Task Force on Cesarean Delivery
Rates, Roger K. Freeman, MD, Chair, Arnold W. Cohen, MD, Richard Depp I, MD, Fredric D. Frigoletto Jr,
MD, Gary D.V. Hankins, MD, Ellice Lieberman, MD, DrPH, M. Kathryn Menard, MD, David A. Nagey, MD,
Carol W. Saffold, MD, Lisa Sams, RNC, MSN and ACOG Staff: Stanley Zinberg, MD, MS, Debra A. Hawks,
MPH, and Elizabeth Steele).

e Balilit, J.L., Garrett, J.M., Miller, W.C., McMahon, M.J., & Cefalo, R.C. (2002). Hospital primary cesarean
delivery rates and the risk of poor neonatal outcomes. Am J Obstet Gynecol. 187(3):721-7.

e Bailit, J. & Garrett, J. (2003). Comparison of risk-adjustment methodologies. Am J Obstet Gynecol.102:45-
51.

e Bailit, J.L., Love, T.E., & Dawson, N.V. (2006). Quality of obstetric care and risk-adjusted primary cesarean
delivery rates. Am J Obstet Gynecol.194:402.

e Bailit, J.L. (2007). Measuring the quality of inpatient obstetrical care. Ob Gyn Sur. 62:207-213.

e Berkowitz, G.S., Fiarman, G.S., Mojica, M.A., et al. (1989). Effect of physician characteristics on the
cesarean birth rate. Am J Obstet Gynecol. 161:146-9.

e California Office of Statewide Hospital Planning and Development. (2006). Utilization Rates for Selected
Medical Procedures in California Hospitals, Retrieved from the Internet on February 11, 2010 at:
http://www.oshpd.ca.gov/HID/Products/PatDischargeData/ResearchReports/HosplPQualind/Vol-
Util_IndicatorsRpt/2007Util.pdf

e Cleary, R., Beard, R.W., Chapple, J., Coles, J., Griffin, M., & Joffe, M. (1996). The standard primipara as a
basis for inter-unit comparisons of maternity care. Br J Obstet Gynecol. 103:223-9.

e Coonrod, D.V., Drachman, D., Hobson, P., & Manriquez, M. (2008). Nulliparous term singleton vertex
cesarean delivery rates: institutional and individual level predictors. Am J Obstet Gynecol. 694-696.

e DiGiuseppe, D.L., Aron, D.C., Payne, S.M., Snow, R.J., Dieker, L., & Rosenthal, G.E. (2001). Risk adjusting
cesarean delivery rates: a comparison of hospital profiles based on medical record and birth certificate data.
Health Serv Res.36:959-77.
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